12.11 As would be expected, combining the downside and upside scenarios tends to generate more
extreme results, in both positive and negative directions (Table 2-25). However, the incremental
benefit provided varies depending on whether the demand or funding upside is additional. For
example, adding the demand upside to the funding upside provides 13pp more NPV to the
Future Partnership case and 21pp more NPV to Franchising. The same is true for the downside
scenarios, where reducing demand by 15% provides more incremental disbenefit than does
reducing the Transport Levy by 10%.

12.12 Lastly, two additional Franchising-only scenarios are shown to have a very detrimental impact
on NPV, owing to the implications for Operator margins (Table 2-26). Scenario 9, where
Operators own vehicles, is assumed to generate a 2.5pp increase in Operator margin, reducing
NPV by 48%. Scenario 10, where Operators own depots, is assumed to generate a 1.5pp
increase in margin, reducing NPV by over half.

Table 2-24: Franchising funding and demand scenarios – VfM Assessment

Scenario The Future Partnership
(£million)

Franchising (£million)

2010 NPV % difference
from central
case

2010 NPV % difference
from central
case

Central Case £282 - £471 -

1. Funding Upside: +£50m £290 3% £596 27%

2. Funding Downside: Transport
Levy -10%

£232 -18% £397 -16%

3. Demand Upside: +15% £323 14% £592 26%

4. Demand Downside: -15% £199 -29% £265 -44%

Source: Economic Case appraisal

Table 2-25: Franchising funding and demand combination scenarios – VfM Assessment

Scenario The Future Partnership
(£million)

Franchising (£million)

2010 NPV % difference
from central
case

2010 NPV % difference
from central
case

Central Case £282 - £471 -

 196

5. Funding Upside and Demand
Upside

£328 16% £698 48%

6. Funding Upside and Demand
Downside

£236 -16% £460 -2%

7. Funding Downside and Demand
Downside

£155 -45% £178 -62%

8. Funding Downside and Demand
Upside

£333 18% £558 19%

Source: Economic Case appraisal

Table 2-26: Franchising scenarios – VfM Assessment

Scenario Franchising (£million)

2010 NPV % difference from
central case

Central Case £471 -

9. Operators own vehicles: 2.5pp increase in margin,
3% increase on fleet

£242 -48%

10. Operators own depots: 1.5pp increase in margin £203 -57%

Source: Economic Case appraisal

Sensitivity Tests

12.13 To assess uncertainty around the monetised economic appraisal, several tests were conducted
to assess the sensitivity of the modelling and appraisal results to key changes in assumptions
and inputs. Results for all the tests modelled apart from three (tests 17, 18 and 23 are for the
Financial Case only) are provided in Table 2-27. In general, flexing assumptions in sensitivity
tests 11-25 tend to have a much larger impact on NPV in Franchising than in the Future
Partnership. Given this, the focus of this paragraph is primarily on the Franchising sensitivity

[…]

Case, which reduces the incremental cost of Franchising, as Services can be delivered relatively
more efficiently. This increases the NPV by 22%. Sensitivities 21 and 22 test the importance of
the core assumption that the public sector can borrow at lower interest rates than the private
sector. Reducing the wedge between the two rates lowers the net benefit of the Authority owning
and financing vehicles and depots in Franchising (by 22%), while the inverse is true when the
wedge is increased (16% increase in NPV).

12.16 Sensitivity tests 26-28 test a few core appraisal assumptions that are important for this
Economic Case. The most material of these tests is sensitivity 27, which calculates the baseline
level of generalised time using a network-wide, rather than Franchising area-wide average. This
increases the average length of each trip, in terms of generalised time, which in turn increases
the average user benefit per trip. As a result, NPV increases by 25% in the Future Partnership
and by 35% in Franchising.

Table 2-27: Sensitivity tests

Sensitivity test The Future Partnership
(£million)

Franchising (£million)

2010 NPV % difference
from central
case

2010 NPV % difference
from central
case

Central Case £282 - £471 -

11. Supported Services Margin:
+2.5pp on fixed component

£276 -2% £663 41%

12. Supported Services Margin:
-2.5pp on fixed component

£293 4% £265 -44%

13. Supported Services Margin:
+2pp on variable component

£332 17% £590 25%

14. Supported Services Margin:
-2pp on variable component

£229 -19% £341 -28%

15. Services under Franchise
Contracts Margin: +2.5pp on
fixed component

- - £203 -57%

16. Services under Franchise
Contracts Margin:   -2.5pp on
fixed component

- - £690 47%

19. Fleet Costs: +10% - - £465 -1%

20. Variable Management costs:
+1pp

£262 -7% £574 22%

 198

21. Financing Costs: Bringing
public and private sector rates
closer by 1%

- - £365 -22%

22. Financing Costs: Taking
public and private sector rates
further away by 1%

- - £545 16%

24. Revenue retained from
cutting: -10pp

£287 2% £448 -5%

25. Revenue retained from
cutting: +10pp

£278 -2% £467 -1%

26. User benefits during
transition

£256 -9% £414 -12%

27. Generalised time derivation £352 25% £636 35%

28. Car journey distance in MEC £293 4% £496 5%

29. £3 Capped Fares £292 3% £453 -4%

Source: Economic Case appraisal

VfM Statement

12.17 The VfM assessment of the Delivery Options is considered and summarised in Table 2-28,
which includes the monetised and non-monetised aspects and its distribution, and assessment
of the certainty of outcomes.

Table 2-28: Summary of Monetised and Non-monetised impacts

2010 PV The Future Partnership
(£million)

Franchising (£million)

NPV £282.4 £470.8

NPV including WEI £338.1 £682.5

Overall non-monetised impacts Slight beneficial Slight beneficial

Distributional impact Slight beneficial Beneficial

Source: Economic Case appraisal

12.18 The Franchising Scheme is forecast to deliver a higher net monetised impact, as demonstrated
by the NPV of £470.8 million compared to the £282.4 million delivered by the Future Partnership.
As noted in paragraph 12.8, this assessment does not change depending on the treatment of
private-public transfers (conventional TAG or 'social' approach).

12.19 Both Delivery Options deliver non-monetised benefits that have been assessed to be slight